of margin and term loan books of SHK Group, funding the increasing future expansion and
distribution network of UAF, particularly its new initiatives and in the interim for general working
capital.

The directors of SHK, APL and AGL are of the view that the terms of the Placing and Top-up
Subscription are fair and reasonable and in the interest of the shareholders of SHK, APL and AGL
as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY SHK IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

SHK has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months before the date
of this joint announcement.

8

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the changes to the shareholding structure of SHK as a result of completion
of the Placing and the Top-up Subscription under different scenarios:

Shareholding as at
the date of

this joint announcement

Shareholding immediately
after completion of the
Placing but before the
Top-up Subscription

Shareholding immediately
after completion of the

Placing and the
Top-up Subscription

Number of
SHK Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding
Number of

SHK Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding
Number of

SHK Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding

Vendor 1,229,621,575 58.16 1,069,621,575 50.59 1,229,621,575 54.07
Placees 0 0 160,000,000 7.57 160,000,000 7.04
Asia Financial Services
  Company Limited 341,600,000 16.15 341,600,000 16.15 341,600,000 15.02
Other public SHK Shareholders 542,740,918 25.69 542,740,918 25.69 542,740,918 23.87

Total 2,113,962,493 100.00 2,113,962,493 100.00 2,273,962,493 100.00

Upon completion of the Placing and the Top-up Subscription, Vendor’s shareholding in SHK will
be reduced by approximately 4.09% from approximately 58.16% to approximately 54.07%.

FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE PLACING AND THE TOP-UP SUBSCRIPTION ON APL
AND AGL

As at 30 June 2014 (being the date up to which the latest published consolidated accounts of APL
has been made up), the carrying value of the 4.09% shareholding in SHK disposed of by APL
was approximately HK$555,970,000 (calculated on the basis of 4.09% of the consolidated net
asset value of SHK as at 30 June 2014). Accordingly, this will give rise to an estimated loss of